1. Introduction
Pharmaceutical nanotechnology has gained the in-
terest of many researchers in recent years due to its
multiple benefits. The use of nanostructures in drug
delivery systems has been researched for its potential
to lead to the development of novel dosage forms
that have increased therapeutic potential while re-
ducing toxicities [1]. Poorly water-soluble drugs may

n d
2
w
i i
i i= /
/
H. K. Güler and F. C. Çallioğlu – Express Polymer Letters Vol.17, No.5 (2023) 487–501
490
Table 3. Sample codes and solution amounts used in the USP
method.
Samples codes AZI concentration
[%]
Amount of AZI solution
used for coating
[µl]
USP0.1 0.1 0942
USP0.3 0.3 2826
USP0.5 0.5 4716
USP0.7 0.7 6600
USP0.9 0.9 8460
1 ml of dissolution medium was taken at specific in-
terval times. After the UV-Vis measurements at
202 nm wavelength, the 1 ml samples were replaced
in the dissolution medium. The amount of AZI re-

491
Table 4. Sample codes and contents of sandwich structures.
Sample
codes
Bottom layer
production
time
[min]
AZI
concentration
[%]
Upper layer
production
time
[min]
USP0.7-5 60 0.7 5
USP0.7-15 60 0.7 15
USP0.7-30 60 0.7 30
USP0.7-45 60 0.7 45
USP0.7-60 60 0.7 60
Table 5. Polymer solution properties
*Conductivity value at 25±0.5°C temperature
**STD: standard deviation
Polymer solution code pH Conductivity*±STD**